- 1 HB79
- 2 188895-1
- 3 By Representative Johnson (R) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 09-JAN-18
- 6 PFD: 01/08/2018

1	188895-1:n:11/28/2017:FC/th LSA2017-3532
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Coosa County; to provide an additional
14	fee for the service of failure to appear warrants by the
15	Sheriff of Coosa County.
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
17	Section 1. (a) In Coosa County, in addition to any
18	and all court costs, fees, and charges now or hereafter
19	authorized, there shall be assessed by the circuit court clerk
20	a one hundred dollar (\$100) charge on the service of all
21	failure to appear warrants executed by the deputies or Sheriff
22	of Coosa County.
23	(b) The service fee imposed in this section shall be
24	assessed against a defendant upon conviction. The clerk of the
25	court shall enter the amount of the fee provided in this
26	section on the docket sheet and shall collect the fee in the

- same manner and same time as other court costs. The service fee may be waived by the court for good cause shown.
- 3 (c) The revenues derived from this fee shall be distributed as follows:

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

- (1) Twenty-five dollars (\$25) of the fee shall be distributed to the Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Fund to be used for law enforcement purposes.
- (2) Twenty-five dollars (\$25) of the fee shall be distributed to the circuit court clerk.
- (3) Fifty dollars (\$50) of the fee shall be distributed to the General Fund of Coosa County to be used to provide funding for the operation of the office of the Coosa County Sheriff, including providing hazardous duty pay for deputies.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.